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Disciplinary Notice

July 9, 2024
Kyle Devendorf and the Devendorf Racing Team
July 6 DIRTcar Sportsman Feature at Fulton Speedway

Violation:

Penalty:

Kyle Devendorf and team owners, Tim and Kelly Devendorf,
were involved in a series of unsportsmanlike and harassing
incidents after the July 6, 2024 DIRTcar Sportsman Feature at
Fulton Speedway.

Specifically, Mr. Devendorf and his team committed the
following prohibited acts:

1. Kyle Devendorf entered the trailer of another driver without
permission and verbally accosted said driver. Additionally,
he entered the pit area and verbally accosted another driver
without invitation.

2. Separately, car owner Tim Devendorf directed threatening
and harassing language at one of the same teams.

3. Car owner Kelly Devendorf physically and verbally
accosted the mother of another competitor.

These actions specifically violate Section 7 subsections E and
F of the 2024 DIRTcar rulebook that governs competition at
Fulton and Brewerton Speedways. These rules read:

E. Any member and/or participant that goes into another
competitor’s pit area and/or to another competitor’s car and
becomes involved in any type of altercation will be subject to penalty
and/or disqualification and/or fine and/or suspension and/or legal
action and/or any other action deemed appropriate by World Racing
Group Supervisory Officials.

F. Any member and/or participant involved in an altercation that
results in physical contact will be subject to penalty and/or
disqualification and/or fine and/or suspension and/or legal action
and/or any other action deemed appropriate by World Racing Group
Supervisory Officials.

As a result of these actions, driver Kyle Devendorf and the
Devendorf racing team have been suspended from competition
at both Fulton Speedway and Brewerton Speedway for two
racing events at each track.

When eligible to return, the driver and team will be on a zero-
tolerance probation for the remainder of the 2024 season.

The Devendorf team is reminded that any derogatory or
inflammatory response to this penalty on social media or in


http://www.fultonspeedway.com/
http://www.brewertonspeedway.com/

person directed at either the tracks or other teams involved will
result in further penalty as per Section 7 subsection D:

D. Unsportsmanlike conduct or participating in any action or activity
considered detrimental to DIRTcar racing or a DIRTcar sanctioned
track, at any sanctioned event or on social media, by drivers, owners
and/or pit crews shall be grounds for disqualification and/or punitive
action by DIRTcar Racing

It is the expectation of Speedway management that drivers and
teams display appropriate sportsmanship at all times and
harassing, threatening and irrational behavior will not be
tolerated.



